COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2017 Legislative Session

Bill No.	CB-42-2017				
Chapter No.					
Proposed and Presented by	Council Member Franklin				
Introduced by					
Co-Sponsors					
Date of Introduction					
BILL					
AN ACT concerning					
	County Employee Health Insurance				
For the purpose of requiring	that any health insurer contracted to offer health insurance plans to				
County employees includes at least one health insurance plan with an inpatient hospital located					
in Prince George's County in its coverage network.					
BY repealing and reenacting with amendments:					
SUBTITLE 16. PERSONNEL.					
Section 16-212,					
The Prince George's County Code					
(2015 Edition; 2016 Supplement).					
SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,					
Maryland, that Section 16-212 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby					
repealed and reenacted with the following amendments:					
SUBTITLE 16. PERSONNEL.					
DIVISIO	ON 15. DEVELOPMENT AND INCENTIVES.				
Sec. 16-212 Health and l	ife insurance plans.				
The County Executive s	hall establish health and life insurance plans for the benefit of all				
permanent status employees. Said plans may provide for contributions by both the County and					
participating employees toward the cost of maintaining said plans. The benefits established under					
said plans, as well as any County contributions thereto, may be increased from time to time by					

the County Executive, but said benefits and/or contributions shall not be decreased by the

1	County Executive with	hout the prior a	approval	of the County Council by resolution or by a specific		
2	reduction of the amount of funds budgeted for said purposes. Any insurer contracted with or					
3	procured by the County to provide health insurance to employees shall offer at least one health					
4	insurance plan to employees that includes a hospital that both provides inpatient hospital services					
5	and is located in Prince George's County in the health insurance plan's coverage network.					
6	SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45)					
7	calendar days after it becomes law.					
	Adopted this	day of		, 2017.		
				COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND		
			BY:	Derrick Leon Davis		
				Chairman		
	ATTEST:					
	Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council		_			
				APPROVED:		
	DATE:		_ BY:	Rushern L. Baker, III County Executive		
	KEY: <u>Underscoring</u> indicate [Brackets] indicate lar Asterisks *** indicate	nguage deleted	from ex	· ·		